

Kim Reynolds governor

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Adam Gregg lt governor

June 1, 2023

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 590, an Act relating to moneys credited to the flood mitigation fund from fees collected for flying our colors registration plates.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Kim Reynolds Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate



House File 590

AN ACT

RELATING TO MONEYS CREDITED TO THE FLOOD MITIGATION FUND FROM FEES COLLECTED FOR FLYING OUR COLORS REGISTRATION PLATES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 321.34, subsection 11D, paragraph c, subparagraph (2), Code 2023, is amended to read as follows:

(2) The treasurer of state shall credit monthly from the statutory allocations fund created under section 321.145, subsection 2, to the flood mitigation fund created under section 418.10, the amount of the special fees collected in the

House File 590, p. 2

previous month for flying our colors plates. This subparagraph is repealed July 1, 2023.

PAT GRASSLEY Speaker of the House

AMY SINCLAIR President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 590, Ninetieth General Assembly.

MEGHAN NELSON Chief Clerk of the House

KIM REVNOLDS

Governor

Approved Amel SL, 2023